
n .- 

-- 
OFFICE OF ME Chii ERNOR 
i FISLNAN I MAGA LAHi 
A(;4NI  LcL AM %9IP U S A 

,' I .^ . - 
, :hl. " 

T h e  H o n o r a b l e  J o e  T .  S a n  A g u s t i n  \t i> 

S p e a k e r ,  2 0 t h  G u a m  L e g i s l a t u r e  
1 6 3  C h a l a n  S a n t o  P a p a  
A g a n a ,  GU 96910 - - ,--,--- -p,, 

' , '  1 1 9  /' . .--,cJ 
D e a r  M r .  S p e a k e r :  

I a m  t r a n s m i t t i n g  t o  y o u  S u b s t i t u t e  B i l l  1101 (COR), w h i c h  1 
h a v e  t h l s  d a t e  s i g n e d  i n t o  l a w  a s  P u b l i c  L a w  2 0 - 1 5 0 .  

I t a k e  t h i s  a c t i o n  b e c a u s e  I a m  p l e a s e d  t h a t  i n  s o  d o i n g ,  w e  
a r e  a b l e  t o  i n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  a n n u i t y  o f  e v e r y  r e t i r e d  
e m p l o y e e ,  i n c l u d i n g  r e t i r e d  e m p l o y e e s  r e c e i v i n g  d i s a b i l i t y  
r e t i r e m e n t  a n n u i t y ,  s u r v i v o r s ,  o r  d e p e n d e n t s  r e c e i v i n g  o r  w h o  
s u b s e q u e n t l y  r e c e i v e  a  r e t i r e m e n t  a n n u i t y  f r o m  t h e  R e t i r e m e n t  
F u n d ,  a s  s p e l l e d  f o r t h  i n  S e c t i o n  4 o f  t h i s  b i l l .  

M y  o n l y  r e g r e t  is t h a t  t h i s  e x c e l  l e n t  S e c t i o n  w a s  a t t a c h e d  a s  
a  r i d e r  t o  a  b i l l  w h i c h ,  w h i l e  a d d r e s s i n g  t h e  s a l a r i e s  o f  
G u a m ' s  m a y o r s  a n d  a s s i s t a n t  m a y o r s ,  f a i l s  t o  d o  s o  i n  l i n e  
w i t h  t h e  c o m p r e h e n s i v e  s a l a r y  s t u d y  f o r  e l e c t e d  a n d  
n o n - e l e c t e d  o f f i c i a l s  o f  t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  o f  G u a m ,  s a i d  s t u d y  
c u r r e n t l y  b e i n g  c o n d u c t e d  b y  t h e  G u a m  C i v i l  S e r v i c e  
C o m m i s s i o n .  

L e g i s l a t i n g  s a l a r y  i n c r e a s e s  f o r  m a y o r s  a n d  a s s i s t a n t  m a y o r s  
d o e s  n o t h i n g  t o  a d d r e s s  t h e  n e e d s  o f  o u r  h a r d - w o r k i n g  
e m p l o y e e s  o f  t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  o f  G u a m .  It i s  t h i s  piecemeal 
m a n n e r  o f  a d d r e s s i n g  s a l a r y  i n c r e a s e s  w h i c h  h a s  c r e a t e d  
p r o b l e m s  in t h e  p a s t  f o r  t h i s  g o v e r n m e n t ;  t h i s  is w h y  t h e  
C i v i l  S e r v i c e  C o m m i s s i o n  is c o n d u c t i n g ,  a t  m y  r e q u e s t ,  t h e  
c o m p r e h e n s i v e  g o v e r n m e n t - w i d e  s a l a r y  s t u d y .  

D e s p i t e  t h i s ,  h o w e v e r ,  t h e  e f f e c t  o f  S e c t i o n  4 in i n c r e a s i n g  
r e t i r e m e n t  b e n e f i t s ,  is s u f f i c i e n t  r e a s o n  t o  s i g n  Bill 1101 
i n t o  l a w .  H o w e v e r ,  i n  t h e  f u t u r e ,  I u r g e  y o u  a n d  y o u r  
c o l l e a g u e s  t o  r e s i s t  t h e  t e m p t a t i o n  t o  f u r t h e r  p i e c e m e a l  
s a l a r y  i n c r e a s e s  w i t h i n  t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  o f  G u a m ;  i n s t e a d ,  l e t  
u s  w o r k  t o g e t h e r  i n  a  c o m p r e h e n s i v e  m a n n e r  t o  a d d r e s s  t h e  
i s s u e  o f  s a l a r i e s  e n  m a s s e  a n d  s y s t e m - w i d e .  

T h a n k  y o u  a n d  Si Y u ' o s  M a l a s e .  

JOSEPH F. ADA 
G o v e r n o r  20Vi"78 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) R e g u l a r  Session 

CERTIFICATION O F  PASSAGE O F  AN ACT T O  THE GOVERNOR 

T h i s  is to c e r t i f y  that S u b s t i t u t e  Bill No. 1101 (COR) ,  "AN ACT TO 
CORRECT THE SALARIES O F  MAYORS, VICE-MAYORS AND CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER O F  THE MAYORS' COUNCIL, T O  ADD SECTION 
8122.1 T O  TITLE 4 ,  GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, T O  INCREASE RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS THEREFOR," was  o n  the 7 t h  day 
of March ,  1990, duly and regularly passed. 

A t t e s t ed :  
v S p e a k e r  

S e n a t o r  and ~ e ~ i s l a t i v Y ~ e c r e t a r ~  

T h i s  Ac t  w a s  received b y  the Gove rno r  this qk day o f  h&, 1990, 
a t  5: o a o'clock 

?*m. 

Gove rno r ' s  Off ice  

APPROVED : 
A 

F o v e r n o r  of  Guam 

Da te  : MAR 2 1 1990 
Publ ic  Law No. 20-1 50 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) R e g u l a r  Se s s ion  

Bill No. 1101 (COR) 
A s  S u b s t i t u t e d  by the Committee 
o n  Ways and Means and as further 
substituted by the Committee o n  
Rules .  

I n t r o d u c e d  by : T .  S .  Nelson 
C.  T .  C. G u t i e r r e z  
H. D. D i e r k i n g  

-- 
b. P a r k i n s o n  
J. P .  Aguon  
E. P. Arr io la  
M.  Z .  Bordal lo  
P. C .  Lujan  
G. Mailloux 
F .  J. A. Q u i t u g u a  
E .  D .  R e y e s  
J .  T .  S a n  A g u s t i n  
F. R .  S a n t o s  
J. G. Bamba 
D. F .  B r o o k s  
E .  R .  D u e n a s  
E. M. Espa ldon  
M.  C .  R u t h  
T .  V. C .  T a n a k a  
A. R .  Unpingco  

AN ACT T O  CORRECT THE SALARIES OF  
MAYORS, VICE-MAYORS AND CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER O F  THE MAYORS' 
COUNCIL, T O  ADD SECTION 8122.1 T O  
TITLE 4 ,  GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, T O  
INCREASE RETIREMENT BENEFITS AND 
MAKING APPROPRIATIONS THEREFOR. 

1 BE IT  ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE O F  THE TERRITORY O F  GUAM: 
2 Sec t ion  1 .  Legis la t ive  f i nd ings .  T h e  Leg i s l a t u r e  f i n d s  that since t h e  

3 i ncep t i on  of  the concep t  o f  village Commissioners and Ass i s t an t  

4 Commissioners (now Mayors and Vice-Mayors ) , these elected officials h a v e  
5 been required to render service to t h e i r  constituents a r o u n d  the clock a n d  
6 wi thout  regard f o r  holidays o r  w e a t h e r ,  and despite t h i s  ded i ca t ed  service, 
7 t h e s e  leaders have been grossly underpaid. 



Section 2 .  Increase in salaries. Commencing January 1, 1990, the 

salary of a village Mayor shall be Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000) 

per annum; that of a village Vice-Mayor shall be Thirty Thousand Dollars 

($30,000) per annum; and commencing March 1, 1990, the salary of Chief 

Executive Officer for the Mayors Council shall be Thirty Thousand Dollars 

($30,000) per annum. 

Section 3. Appropriations. (a) Subpart A ,  1 of Part IX 

(COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the General 

Appropriation Act for Fiscal Year 1990-1991 (the "Act') is amended to read: 

"1. Personnel $ 234,029 $ 234,029." 

(b)  The "TOTAL" of Subpart A of Part IX  (COMMISSIONERS 

COUNCIL) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL $ 336,096 $ 336,096." 

(c) Subpart B , 1 of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) of Section 1 

of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"1. Personnel $1,548,725 $1,548,725." 

(d l  The "TOTAL" of Subpart B of Part I X  (COMMISSIONERS 

COUNCIL) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL $2,043,301 $2,043,301." 

(e) The "GRAND TOTAL" of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"GRAND TOTAL $2,379,397 $2,379,397." 

Section 4. A new 98122.1 is added to Title 4 ,  Guam Code Annotated, 

to read as follows: 

"58122.1. Increase in retirement benefits. The annual annuity of 

every retired employee, including retired employees receiving a 

disability retirement annuity, survivors, or dependents receiving or 

who subsequently receive a retirement annuity from the Retirement 

Fund, shall be increased by One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500) per year effective as of May 1 ,  1990, such increases to be 

funded from the General ,Fund and not from the Retirement Fund." 

Section 5. Appropriation. Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000 are 

appropriated from the General Fund to the government of Guam Retirement 

Fund for Fiscal Year 1990 for funding the increase in retirement annuities 



1 authorized by Section 4 of this Act with any lapses to be used in Fiscal 

2 Year 1991 for the same purpose. I f  additional sums are required, the 

3 Trustees of the Retirement Fund shall request an additional appropriation. 

4 For future fiscal years, funding for such retirement annuities shall be by 
5 supplementary appropriation from the General Fund. 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 ( F I R S T )  Regular Session 

Bill No. lL!Y 
ROLL CALL SHEET 

/ 

Date : i - 
Resolution No. 

QUESTION: 

NOT 
AYE - NAY VOTING - ABSENT 

J. P. Aguon 

E. P.  Arriola 

\f(l 

Lpf- 

J. G.  Barnba v' 

M .  Z .  Bordallo 
I I I I 

D. F. Brooks 

E. R .  Duenas I V*' I 
I I I I 

4. 

I W' 

H. D. Dierldng 

I 

I 1 I I 

/ 

E. M .  Espaldon I / I  
C. T .  C.  Gutierrez 

I I I I 

4 

P.  C.  Lujan 

T. S.  Nelson 
I I 

b * ~ ' .  

M. D. A .  Manibusan 

D. Parkinson 
1 I I 

4'- 

F. J. A. Quitugua 141 

J. T. San Agustin I 
I I I 

E. D. Reyea 

M.  C .  Ruth 

W I E D  AT GOVERNHEW1 EXPENSE 

u("-'+ 

F. R .  Santoa 

T. V. C .  Tanaka 

A. R. Unpingco 

W "' 

/ 

IF" 

/< 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE EC 28 '89 
1989 ( F I  RST ) Regular Session 

B i l l  No. 1/01 [my) 
l ntroduced by: 

AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF MAYORS 
AND VICE-MAYORS. 

1 BE I T  ENACTED BY  THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF 

2 GUAM: 

3 Section 1. Since the  inception o f  the concept o f  vil lage 

4 Commissioners and now vi l lage Mayors, these elected off ic ials have 

5 been requ i red  t o  be ready t o  render  service t o  the i r  consti tuents 

6 around the  clock and wi thout  regard  fo r  holidays o r  state o f  t he  

7 weather. Despite th i s  dedicated service, these leaders have been 

8 grossly underpaid. 

9 Section 2. Commencing January 1, 1990, the  salary o f  a 

10 vi l lage Mayor shall be $36,000 per  annum; tha t  o f  the  vi l lage 

11 Vice-Mayor shall be $30,000 per  annum. 

12 Section 3. The Executive Council o f  the vil lage Mayors shall 

13 submit a supplemental budget  request t o  the  Legislature, upon 

14 enactment of t h i s  Bil l , to cover the additional monetary 

15 requirement o f  th i s  pay income. 



163 Chalan Santo Papa St. 
.Ap:lna. Guam U.S.A. 96910 

t 67 1 ) 172-3407/8/9/11) 

Q Twentieth f Guam Legis ilture 
Chairman, Committee 

on W3j.s cY: hlrans 
Vicc-Chairman. Cornn~lticc 

on Tourism & Tran.;p)rt;il~c~ii 

T. C. GUTIERREZ 
Senator 

February 22,1990 

Honorable Speaker Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature 
163 Chalan Santo Papa 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee on Ways & Means wishes to report out its findings on BILL NO. 
1101 to the full Legislature with the recommendation to do Pass as Substituted. 

The Committee Voting Record is as follows: 

TO PASS: 9 

NOT TO PASS: 0 

ABSTENTIONS: 0 

REPORT OUT ONLY: 0 

OFF-ISLAND: 2 

Copies of the Committee Report and all pertinent documents are attached for your 
information. 

Sincerely, 



a 'Twentieth Guam Legislatur 
Committee on Ways & Means 

O N  SHEET 
BILL NO. 
1101 

AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF MAYORS AND 
VICE-MAYORS. 

TO NOT 
PASS TO PASS 

Senator Carl T. C. GUTIERREZ 
Chairman 

L 
\ 

Senator Hermifiel). D I ~ I N G  

Member 

ember A 

v' 

~enato"r Dorls BROOKS 
Member 

OFF -ISLAND 

Senator Ernesto ESPALDON 
Member 

Senator Maril 

r 
d/  

Senator Don PARKINSON 

TO REPORT TO PLACE IN 
OUT ONLY INACTIVE FILE 

Member 



COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS 
COMMITTEE REPORT 

ON 

BILL NO. 1101: AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF 
MAYORS AND VICE-MAYORS. 

The Committee on Ways & Means conducted a public hearing on 
Monday, January 22, 1990 beginning at 8:00 a.m. at the Legislative Session 
Hall to hear testimony on Bill No. 1101. Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, 
Chairman of the Committee conducted the hearing. Members present were 
Senators George M. Bamba, Ted S. Nelson, Ernesto M. Espaldon and Doris F. 
Brooks. 

TESTIMONY 

Mr. Greg M. Borja, Mayor of Santa Rita and Chairman of the Finance 
and Legislative Committee of the Mayors Council. of Guam submitted 
written testimony. Mayor Borja in his testimony stated that the Council 
voted to support Bill No. 1101 and encourage its early passage. 

The Council recommends that future salary adjustments for Mayors 
and Vice-Mayors be set at equal to one-halflfifty percent (50%) of that of 
the Governor and Lt. Governor's salary per annum, respectively. 

Mayor Borja in his testimony states that the "Council is having 
difficulty in recruiting highly qualified individual to fill the position of Chief 
Executive Officer for the Mayors Council, and because the salary of the Chief 
Executive Officer has not been adjusted since 1982, the Council 
recommends that the salary shall be $30,000 per annum, commencing 
March 1, 1990. 

A Fiscal Note was submitted by the Bureau of Budget and 
Managmenet Research. 

RECOMMENDATION 



The Committee on Ways & Means recommends that Bill No. 1101 be 
passed by the Twentieth Guam Legislature as Substituted. 



a 
TWENTIETH GUAM 

1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 1101 
As Substituted by the 
Committee on Ways & Means 

Introduced by: 

AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF MAYORS, 
VICE-MAYORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR 
THE MAYORS COUNCIL. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Legislative Findings. The  Legislature finds that 

since the inception of the concept of village Commissioners and Assistant 

Commissioners and now village Mayors and Vice-Mayors, these elected 

officials have been required to be ready to render service to their 

constituents around the clock and without regard for holidays or state of 

the weather. Despite this dedicated service, these leaders have been 

grossly underpaid. 

Section 2. Commencing January 1, 1990, the salary of a village 

Mayor shall be Thirty Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000) per annum; that of 

the village Vice-Mayor shall be Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) per 

annum; and commencing March 1, 1990, the salary of Chief Executive 

Officer for the Mayors Council shall be Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) 

per annum. 

Section 3. (a) Subpart A, 1 of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS 

COUNCIL) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel [$229,776] [$229,776] 

$234.029 $234.029." 

(b)  The "TOTAL" of Subpart A of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS 

COUNCIL) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 



1 "TOTAL [$33 1,8431 [$33 1,8431 

2 $336.096 $336.096." 

3 (c) Subpart B, 1 of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) of Section 1 

4 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

5 "1. Personnel [$1,336,437] [$1,336,437] 

6 $1.548.725 $1 S48.725." 

7 (d) The "TOTAL" of Subpart B of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) 

8 of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

9 "TOTAL [$1,831,010] [1,831,010] 

1 0  $2.043.301 $22.043.301 ." 
1 1  ( e )  The 'GRAND TOTAL" of Part IX (COMMISSIONERS COUNCIL) of 

1 2  Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

1 3  "GRAND TOTAL [$2,162,853] [$2,162,853] 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 ( FI RST 1 Regular  Session 

B i l l  NO. / l O l  
l n t roduced  b y  : 

A N  A C T  TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF MAYORS 
AND VICE-MAYORS. 

BE I T  ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF 

GUAM: 

Section 1. Since t h e  incept ion o f  t he  concept o f  v i l lage 

Commissioners a n d  now v i l lage Mayors, these elected of f ic ia ls  have 

been r e q u i r e d  to  b e  ready  t o  r e n d e r  serv ice  t o  t h e i r  const i tuents  

a r o u n d  t h e  clock a n d  wi thout  r e g a r d  f o r  hol idays o r  s ta te  o f  t h e  

weather .  Despi te t h i s  dedicated service, these leaders have been 

g ross l y  u 'nderpaid.  

Sect ion 2 .  Commencing January  1, 1990, t h e  sa lary  of a 

v i l lage Mayor shal l  b e  $36,000 p e r  annum; t h a t  o f  t h e  v i l lage 

Vice-Mayor shal l  b e  $30,000 p e r  annum. 

Sect ion 3. T h e  Execut ive  Counci l  o f  the  v i l lage Mayors shal l  

submit  a supplemental b u d g e t  reques t  t o  t h e  Legis lature,  upon 

enactment o f  t h i s  Bi l l ,  t o  cove r  t h e  addi t ional  monetary 

requ i rement  of t h i s  p a y  income. 



G R E G  M. - B ~ R J A  
MAYOR 

. r\ 
G O V E R N M E N T  O F  GUAM 
O F F I C E , . O F  THE MAYOR 

Santa  Rita-Sumay D i d t h i c f  

P.O. BOX 7 b 6  A G A N A ,  GUAM 9 6 9 1 0  

Senatoh Cahl 7 .  C . Gutiehhez 
C haihman, 
Committee on Nays S Means 
20th Guam Legintutuhe 
Agana, Guam 9 6 9 1 0  

TESTIMONY I N  F A V O R  O F  B I L L  N O .  1 1 0 1  

AN ACT TO CORRECT THE S A L A R I E S  O F  MAYORS A N D  V I C E - M A Y O R S  

G o o d  manning Mh. Chainman and membeha 0 6  t h e  Committee. My name i s  
Gheg M .  Bohja, Mayoh 0 6  Santa R i ta  and Chainman 0 6  t h e  Finance and 
L e g i s l a t i v e  Committee 06  t h e  Mayohs Council  o 6 Guam. 

Due t o  t i m e  connXhain a6 teh  t h e  announcemenX b y  t h e  committee Z o  heah 
B i l l  No. 1 1 0 1 ,  because 0 6  typhoon Kohyn and t h e  c leaning up ad t eh  t h e  
b t o h m ,  we Wehe unable t o  convene t h e  Council  t o   discus^ t h e  phoposed 
l e g i s l a t i o n ,  t o  C0hhecX t h e  s a l a h i e s  06  Mayohs and Vice-Mayohs. Howeveh, 
Council PhebidenX, Magoh Raymond Laguana convened a  meeting 0 6  t h e  Exe- 
c u t i v e  Advibohy Council  and t h e  LegisLaXive CommiXtee on Thunsday, Jan. 
I d ,  1 9 9 0  and t h e  b i l l  was d i scusbed .  The Council voted t o  suppoht B i l l  
No.  1 1 0 1  and encounage i t ' s  ean ly  passage. 

The Council hecommends t h a t  6utuhe sa lahy  adjus tments  ~oh.Mayoha and 
Vice-Mayohb be s e x  a t  equal t o  one -ha ld lb i6 t y  pehcenX ( 5 0 % )  0 6  t h a t  0 6  
t h e  Gouehnoh' and L f .  Govennoh r s  ba-tahy peh annum, h e s p e c t i v e t y .  

Because t h e  Council  i s  having d i b 6 i c u l t y  i n  hechu i t i ng  h i g h l y  qua l i6 i ed  
i n d i v i d u a l  t o  S i l l  t h e  pab i t i on  0 6  Chied Execu t ive  066iceh 6oh t h e  Mayohs 
Counci l ,  and because t h e  sa lahy  0 6  t h e  Chied Execu t ive  O66iceh has no t  
been ad jus ted  s i n c e  1 9 8 2 ,  t h e  Council  hecommends t h a t  t h e  dalahy s h a l l  
be $ 3 0 , 0 0 0  peh annum, commencing Munch 1 ,  1 9 9 0 .  

The CounciL encloaed a  computaXions 0 6  t h e  phoposed dalahg ad jus tments  
i n d i c a t i n g  t h e  t o t a l  amount od supplemental  budget hequebt t o  cove t  t h e  
a d d i t i o  nal  mo netahy hequihement o 6 t h i s  pay income. 

Thank you doh t h e  oppohtuni tg  t o  t e a t i d y  behahe youh committee.  

*? 
G R E G  M.  BOR A 



Governor's Offlce Complex 
P.O. Box 786 
Agana. Guam 96910 

n m 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 

AGANA. GUAM 96910 

Office: 472-6940 
477-8461 

Fax: 477-8777 

*Legislative Bill No. 1101 - An Act to Correct the Salaries of Mayors and Vice Mayors 
($36,000.00 - $30,000.00)/~u~~l~ental Budget Request FY '90 

A. Mayor's Salary 

Present Salary P/A .........................$ 25,000.00 ($12.02 P/H) 

........................ Increased Salary P/A 36,000.00 ($17.30 P/H) 

'Amount Increased............................ 11,000.00 ($5.28 P/H) 

Amount Increased Per P/P.................... 422 .OO Per Pay Period 

$422.00 x 20 P/P = $8,440.00 x 19 Mayors = $160,360.00 x .13106% ~etirement 
Fringe Benefit = $21,017.00 

Mayor's Salary Adjustment FY'90 ..............-------.---$ 160,360.00 

Mayor's Retirement Fringe Benefit Adjustment PY'90...... 21,017.00 

Total Amt. of Additional Monetary Requirement/ 
Supplemental Budget Request for Pay Increase ..........$ 181,377.00 

B. Vice Mayor's Salary 

Present Salary P/A ..........................$ 23,000.00 ($11.05 P/H) 

Increased Salary P/A ........................ 30,000.00 ($14.42 P/H) 

Amount Increased. ........................... 7,000.00 ($3.37 P/H) 

Amount Increased Per P/P......-........ ..... 270.00 Per Pay Period 

$270.00 x 20 P/P = $5,400.00 x 5 Vice Mayors = $27,000.00 x -13106% 
Retirement Fringe Benefit = $3,539.00 

ViceMayac'sSalary Adjustment FYI90 .....................$ 27,000.00 
Vice Mayor's Retirement Fringe Benefit Adjustment FY'90. 3,539.00 

Total Amt. of Additional Monetary Requirement/ 
Supplemental Budget Request for Pay Increase...... .... $ 30,539.00 

*Grand Total Amount of Additional Monetary Requirement/Supplemental Budget Request 
for these Pay Increases: 

MAYORS .............--......$ 181,377-00 
VICE MAYORS.............,.. 30,539.00 

GRAND TOTAL: $ 211,916.00 

1/19/90 MCOG 



M A Y O R S  C O U N C I L  OF GUAM 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED INCREASE FOR S A L A R Y  OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Fnom: P/A To:  P/A AMT. INCREASED AMT. PER PP 
C h i s 6  E x c .  
0 6 Sicen $ 2 3 , 9 0 0 .  $ 3 0 , 0 0 0 .  $ 6 , 7 0 0 .  P/A $ 2 3 5 . 0 0  

$ 1 1 . 4 9  $ 1 4 . 7 2  $ 2 . 9 3  

$ 2 3 5 . 0 , 0  X 1 6  PP=  $ 3 , 7 6 0 .  X 1  = $ 3 , 7 6 0 .  X . I 3 1 0 6  F t r i n g e  = $ 4 9 2 . 8 0  

Amount  s a t a n y  i n c n e a ~ e d  Man. 1  - S e p t .  3 0 ,  1 9 9 0  = $ 3 , 7 6 0 . 0 0  

Amount  0 6  6 n i n g e  b e n e 6 i . t / n e f i n e m e n f  

ToZaL a m o u n t  n e q u i n e d :  $ 4 , 2 5 2 . 8 0  



-. ----- -. - - 

3 i l l  No. 1101 I);I t c  Rt,c.e i-:ed Jan .  12, 1990 
- 

. b c n d h t o r y  B i l l  Yes - /! ::o LXi i), l t c  i i . :~cd  Jan.  18 ,  1990 

~ e ~ n r t r n e n t / ~ g e n c y  .\f f c c t e d :  Mayor's .--- Counci l  of G u a m  - 
~ c ~ a r t m c n t / A g e n c y  Mead: 

T o t a l  F i s c a l  Yea r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n :  $2 ,162 ,853  

B i l l  T i t l e  ( c o n c i s e ) :  AN ACT, TO CORRECT THE SALARIES OF MAYORS AND VICE-- 
I 

I 

Change i n  Law: I & / A  
1 1  

S i l l  A t t e m p t s  t o :  , Gill i s  for: 

- 8 ,  

/ / I n c r e a s e  P rog ram Funding  - - I /  O p e r a t i o n s  
/ / D e c r e a s e  P rog ram Funding  - / C a p i t  a1 Improvement  
/ / R e a l l o c a t e  P r e s e n t  Program Funding  - I - / / O t h e r  

PROGFWI CATEGORIES 
Ninimum E s t i m a t e d  R e q u i r e d  Funds ( F o r  F i v e  Y e a r s )  

GENERAL FLqD FEDE RAL OTHER 

I n d i v i d u a l  & C o l l e c t i v e  R i g h t s  1 3 1 6  20  3 - 

G W V D  TOTAL 1 , 3 4 6 , 2 0 3  

SOURCES 

G e n e r a l  Fund 2 1 2 , 2 9 1  I 2 7 5 , 9 7 8  275,9'L8__ -,- -- -- 

F e d e r a l  Fund , , 

O t h e r  Fund I 

I 

GRAND TOTAL 212.291 2 7 5 , 9 7 8  2 7 5 , 9 7 8  275.978 275.97R 

ESTIXkTLD ?ILiLTI -YEAR R E A L I Z E D  r\T:VE::lJTS 

SO L'RCE S 1st  - 2 nci 3 r d  4 t h  - - 

G e n e r a l  Fund I - 
3 

F c d a r a l  Fund 
I , I  

O t h e r  Fund --- -- - - 

GP,/L'!D T O T A L  - -- 

Date  iicvicw T e r m i n a t e d :  J a n .  18, 1990 



Comnents on b i l l  No. 1101 

B i l l  1101 proposes t o  increase the cur rent  sa lary  o f  a v i l l a g e  Mayor from 

$25,000 per annum t o  $36,000 per annum and t h a t  o f  the v i l l a g e  Vice Mayor I 
from $23,000 per annum t o  $30,000 per annum and t o  comnence on January 1, 

1990. The b i l l  a lso  requi  res  the Executive Council o f  the v i l l a g e  Mayors t o  

submit a supplemental budget request t o  the Legis lature,  upon the enactment o f  

the b i l l ,  t o  cover the add i t iona l  personnel services requirement. As such, i f  I 
B i l l  1101 i s  enacted, a supplemental amount of $212,291 i s  required from the 

General Fund t o  cover the proposed sa lary  increases f o r  t h i s  F isca l  Year 1990 I 
and a estimated mul t i -year funding requirement o f  $275,978 annually. The I 
personnel services impact are deta i  l e d  below. 

Total 
Retirement Other Salary & 

P.L. 20-41 Salary Contr ibut ion Benef i ts  Benef i ts  

19 Mayors x $25,000 $475,000 $ 62,254 $ 10,978 $548,232 
5 Vice Mayors x 

$23,000 115,000 15,072 2,233 132,305 

Total  
Retirement Other Salary & 

B i l l  1101 Salary Cont r ibut ion Benef i ts  Benefi t s  

19 Mayors x $36,000 $684,000 $ 89,645 $ 10,978 $784,623 
5 Vice Mayors x 

$30,000 150,000 L 19 000 2,233 17 1,892 

B i l l  1101 $956,515 $275,978 
P.L. 20-41 - 680,537 Y' 26 pay periods 

Va r i  ance $27 5,978* $10,614.54 
x 20 pay periods (commencing Jan. ls t )  
212,290.81 o r  $212,291 

jl 

* Addi t ional  mul t i -year funding requirement., 
i 


